

IN THE  
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

LEON TAYLOR, )  
 )  
 Appellant, )  
 )  
 vs. ) No. SC 85119  
 )  
 STATE OF MISSOURI, )  
 )  
 Respondent. )

---

APPEAL TO THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT  
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI  
SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, DIVISION 10  
THE HONORABLE CHARLES ATWELL, JUDGE

---

APPELLANT'S STATEMENT, BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

---

Melinda K. Pendergraph, MOBar #34015  
Attorney for Appellant  
3402 Buttonwood  
Columbia, Missouri 65201-3724  
Telephone (573) 882-9855  
FAX (573) 875-2594  
E-mail: [mpenderg@mspd.state.mo.us](mailto:mpenderg@mspd.state.mo.us)

**INDEX**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
POINTS RELIED ON.....	23
ARGUMENT	
I. Failure to Investigate Aggravating Circumstance.....	29
II. Failure to Present Psychiatric Testimony of Mr. Taylor’s Mental State at the Time of the Crime .....	42
III. Mental Retardation.....	61
IV. Inadequate Mental Evaluation.....	68
V. Skipper Evidence: Mr. Taylor’s Good Conduct In Prison and Positive Influence on Others .....	82
CONCLUSION.....	89
APPENDIX (bound separately)	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) .....	54, 55
<i>Alcorta v. Texas</i> , 355 U.S. 28 (1957).....	39
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	26, 64, 65
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002) .....	34
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935) .....	41
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	40
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985) .....	39, 41
<i>Caudill v. Com.</i> , 2003 WL 21355427 (Ky. 2003).....	56, 78
<i>Cave v. Singletary</i> , 971 F.2d 1513 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	56, 79
<i>Ervin v. State</i> , 80 S.W.3d 817 (Mo. banc 2002).....	23, 34, 35, 39, 67
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 16 S.W.3d 582 (Mo. banc 2000).....	33
<i>Hildwin v. Dugger</i> , 654 So.2d 107 (Fla. 1995) .....	24, 58, 59, 80
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 102 S.W.3d 535 (Mo. banc 2003).....	26, 65, 66
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	28, 86
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935) .....	39
<i>Morrow v. State</i> , 21 S.W.3d 819 (Mo. banc 2000) .....	33, 52, 62, 75, 86
<i>Murphy v. Oklahoma</i> , 54 P.3d 556 (Okla. Crim. App. 2002).....	66
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	39
<i>Parker v. Bowersox</i> , 188 F.3d 923 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	23, 34, 35
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	26, 64

<i>People v. Pulliam</i> , 2002 WL 31341298 (Ill. 2002).....	66
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	22
<i>Simmons v. Luebbers</i> , 929 F.3d 529 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	24, 27, 57, 79
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	21, 28, 85, 86, 87
<i>Smith v. Goose</i> , 205 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	23, 40
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 951 S.W.2d 600 (Mo. banc 1997) .....	33
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 831 So.2d 862 (La. 2002) .....	66
<i>State v. Hardin</i> , 558 S.W.2d 804 (Mo. App. W.D. 1977).....	14, 30, 35
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 968 S.W.2d 686 (Mo. banc 1998).....	24, 27, 55, 56, 78
<i>State v. Lott</i> , 779 N.E.2d 1011 (Ohio 2002) .....	66
<i>State v. McGreevey</i> , 832 S.W.2d 929 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992) .....	56, 78
<i>State v. Mouse</i> , 989 S.W.2d 185 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999) .....	56, 78
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 923 S.W.2d 301 (Mo. banc 1996) .....	55, 80
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 929 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. banc 1996).....	33
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 944 S.W.2d 925 (Mo. banc 1997).....	6, 8, 9
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 18 S.W.3d 366 (Mo. banc 2000).....	7, 8, 12
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. banc 2003) .....	6, 22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	33, 52, 63, 75, 86
<i>Wallace v. Stewart</i> , 184 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 1999).....	27, 76, 77
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 123 S.Ct. 2527 (2003) .....	23, 24, 27, 28, 33, 34, 36
	52, 53, 54, 56, 75, 76, 78, 86
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	26, 28, 33, 52, 60, 63, 75, 86

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

U.S. Const., Amend. V.....23, 32  
U.S. Const., Amend. VI .....23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32, 42, 52, 61, 68, 75, 82  
U.S. Const., Amend. VIII .....23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32, 42, 61, 64, 65, 68, 82  
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV .....23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32, 42, 61, 68, 82  
Art. V, §3, Mo. Const. (as amended 1982) ..... 7

**STATUTES:**

Section 552, RSMo 2000.....25, 27, 52, 56, 75, 78  
Section 552.010, RSMo 2000 ..... 78  
Section 565.020, RSMo 2000 ..... 6  
Section 565.030.4, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2001 ..... 26, 61, 65  
Section 565.030.6, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2001 ..... 26, 61, 65, 66  
Section 565.032.2(1), RSMo 2000.....23, 38  
Section 565.032.3 (2) and (6), RSMo 2000 ..... 20, 24, 25, 26, 27, 42,  
51, 56, 62, 68, 75, 78, 80  
Section 565.035.3 (3), RSMo 2000..... 26, 61, 64  
Section 565.050, RSMo 2000 ..... 6  
Section 569.020, RSMo 2000 ..... 6  
Section 571.015, RSMo 2000 ..... 6  
Section 921.141(6) (b) and (f), Fla.Stat. (1985) .....25, 59

**RULES:**

Rule 29.15..... 23, 24, 25, 27, 42, 52, 68, 75, 86

**OTHER:**

MAI-CR 3d 313.44, Notes on Use 5 .....25, 27, 51, 55, 75, 80

*Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports 5*

(9th ed.1992).....26, 65
